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CAUSE NO, 4 ^ Q-Q 1 G92 Travis District
D-9-GV-'10-009692

ia.iNG CLERK
STATE OF TPX.AS, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OI+'

§Plaintiff,
' § . .

V. § TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
§

MICHAEL L. (}'NE1LL, dlb(n § . '
FRONTIER PARK RE' SORT and §
MARINA,

g 3531-L° JUDICJAI., DISTRICT
DCfeI1d32Ykf. §

CERTIFICATE OF LAST KNOWN ADDRE SS

., ,... .. , , , .
TO ,THECLE TX OF CGUR'I',

: . . . ... .. ..... . . . .. . .. . ... .... . . ... • . .. ..

Pursuant to Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 239a, the State of Texas, Plaintiff

in,the above-en,titied and numbered cause, certifies that the last known ad dress of Michael

L. O'Neill in the above-entitled and numbered cause against whom default judgment will be

r6ndet•ed, is as follows,

Michael L. O'Neill
RR l; Box 1690
1-iemphill, Sabine County, Texas 75948

Respectfully submitted,

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
'First Assi'stant'Attorney General

. ^ . , , .,

_... ._.y...:..':ti?i':ryS,$F;•jt.:ai!:},:::%r^y
. . . ti:.a'4.

,;^^STi4TE:
^ ^^ ^^XHl^ITd^^ ^

y a?^vtma! WIN,
, ^ , .

^=;:; ,:.: ^'r^. z„rF,ad=:._^^^•,



0 ?0 - 1 q+-d r r.

^F
;.1 ^ a^ehZbsr 18 Al O:o 1
Amella Rodriguez Mendoza

CAUSE NO, D-1.-G'V-10-001692 2015 JAN I eT*^^

STATE OF TE XAS, §
§

Plaintiff, §
§

V. §

§
MICHAEL L. fl'NEILL, cl/b/a §
FRONTIER PARK RA SORT and §
MARINA, §

§
Defendant, §

D-9-GV 90-4Q9692
P U 8 tl `t'° f ; i . ..

IN THE DISTi;&.' CkiT OF

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

3S3s1' JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF'S SOLDIERS' & SAILORS' AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned notary, on this day personally appeared Wanda

Pittman, a person whose identity is known to inc. After I administered an oath to her, upon her

Oath she said:

I hereby certify tha.tt am personal ly acquainted with the facts stated herein and that

the foregoing is true and correct, My name is Wanda Pittman, and 1 aIn a legal assistant working

under the direction of David Green, the Assistant Attorney General representing the State in this

matter, State of Texas v, Alichcrel L. Q'Net ll, d/bM Frontfer Park Resort andMarina, Cause No.

D-1-GV-10-001692, in the 3531d District Court of Travis County, Texas, and am over the age

of eighteen and competent to make this affidavit,

2. On November 17, 20 10, 1 contacted the United States Department of Defense

Manpower Data Center and requested a search of its information data banks, I provided the

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center with the Social Security Number for Defendant

Michael L. O'Neill. The results of that search indicate that Defendant Michael L. O'Neill is

cLirrentiy not on active military duty as to all branches of the United States military. A true ttnd
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correct copy of the search results is attached hereto as Exhibit "A.°,

WANDA 1'ITTMAN
Legal Assistant

^^7^
SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me by Wanda Pittman on November

1 2030.
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Notary Pu ic in and for the State of Texas

^,.

Cause n-1-GI^ 1 U-oot69z1rRO^lIIiJR2lPialnr^'s 5'otdler's ared Saflar's tl,(^7davif Page 2 of 2



• •

Request for Military Status Page 1 of2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Nov-17-2010 13;05:57

Military S tattis Report
Pursuant to the Service Members Civil Relief Act

-K Last
Name

PirstIMiclclle Begin Dnle Active Duty Status Active Duty End Date Agency

ONEILL MICHAEL Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not possess
L any inEoi7tts.tion indicating the individual status.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, I`dOAA, Public Health, and Coast
Guard),

^
M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd,, Suite 400
1lrlinPtnn, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense.Enroliment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Service Members Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. §§
501 et seq, as amended) (SCR34) (formerly known as the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information Indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, nnd has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
°clefenseliz*.mil" URL hi^p^lwly^,ciefenselinl^_z1i_FacI/pi^(PCD2S1,Dit I,gtni., If you have evidence the
persori is on active duty and you fall to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of
the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC hpp. §521(c),

If you obtain additional information about the person (e.g., an SSN, improved. accuracy of DOB, a
middle name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate
for that query.

This response reflects active duty status including date the individual was last on active duty, if it was
within the preceding 367 days, For historical information, please contact the Service SCRA points-of-
contact.

EXHIBIT

. ^.

https://www.clmdc,osd.miUctppj/scralpopreport.do 11/17/2010
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Page 2 of 2

More frrfvrt►:ation on "Active Duty Status 11
Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d)(1) for a
poriod of more than 30 consecutive days. In the case of a member of the National. Guard, includes
service under a call to active service authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense for a period
of more than 30 consecutive days under 32 USC § 502(i) for purposes of responding to a national
emergency declared by the President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR)
members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the unit they sitpport, This
includes Navy TARs, Marine Corps ARs and Coust Ouard RPAs. Active Duty status also applies to a
Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S. Public Health
Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NDAA Commissioned Corps) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days,

Coverage Under the SCRA is,I3roader In Some Cases
Coverage under the SCRA. is bmader in some eases and includes some categories of persons on active
duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be reported as on Active Duty under this certificate,

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA.
protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website certification should check to make sure the orders on
which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
FU11h6f'iRo2`e, S6171C j]rbt&tioils of tl1d'SCRA'I71ay eKtena I o perSOns Who 11aV6 received oiders to report
for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not actually begun active ditty or actually reported for
induction, The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who would rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights
L,tittrnnter•.d to Service members under the SCRA are protected.

WARNING, This certificate was provided based on a name and SSN provided by the requester,
Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.
Report ID:U80KGEG$C2

I'Ltps://Www,clmdc,Dsd.mil/nppi/sr,t'a/Popreport,do 11/17/2010
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No. D-1-GV-10-001692

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

V.

MICILIAE L L. O'NBILL, dlbl7
FI't.ONTIEI2. PARK RESORT and
MARINA,

Defendant.

• ^.
Filed
10 November 30 P2:56
Arnalia Rodriguez-Mendoza
District Clerk
Travis District
D-1-GV-90-001892

§ IN THE DISTRICT COURT

§
§
§

§ TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

§
§
§

^ 353" JUDICIAL DISTRICT

AFFIDAVIT FOR ATTORNEY'S FE ES

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared David

Green, whose identity is known to me. After I administered an oath to him, upon his oath

be said,

]. My name is David Green and I urn an Assistant Attorney General representing

the State of Texas in the above captioned matter, I am capable of making this affidavit. The

facts stated in this affidavit are within iny personal knowledge and are true and correct.

2. I arn a licensed attorney in the State of Texas and have been licensed since

November 6, 2002.

3. 1 am generally familiar with the value of services of an attorney ol*i-ny

experience, reputation, and ability in Travis County and correspondingly value my thue at

$225.00 per hour, which I believe to be a modest and reasonable rate. The rate for the legal

assistants is $85.00 per hour, vvhich I believe to be a modest and reasonable rate.
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4. 1 spent 115.25 hours working on this case. These hours comprised file review,

legal research, drafting of pleadings, and conl'erring with agency personnel.

5. The amount of time for legal assistant services performed Wanda Pittman, a

legal assistant employed by the Environmental Protection and Administrative Law Division

of tlhe Office of the Attorney General, working on the case totals 12.25 hours.

6. 1 consequently request that the court award attorney's fees in the amount of

$26,972.54, which I believe to be a modest and reasonable fee. These fees were reasonable

and necessary for the services performed.

7. In the event thakproceedings to collect judginent in this case become necessary,

I believe that additional attorney's fees in the amount of $2,000.00 would be a reasonable

anloLint. In the event Of an appeal of this judgment to the Court of Appeals, I believe that

additional attorney's fees in the amount of $5,000.00 would be a reasonable amount. In the

event of a petition for review before the Texas Supreme Court by the Defendant of this

judgment, I believe that additional attorney's fees in the amount of $8,000.00 would be a

reasonable amount, And, in the event that the Texas Supreme Court should grant review of

the petition by the Defendant of this judg7lzunt,l believe that additional attorney's fees in the

amount of $15,000.00 would be a reasonable arnount. I therefore request that the Court

award attorney's fees in these amounts, which I believe to be modest and reasonable.

{,L ,96 -
DAVID GREEII`

^
r

^
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Assistant Attorney General
State Bar No. 24037776

On this day personally appeared DAVID GREEN, lmown to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and after being duly sworn,
aGicnowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed,

Given under iny hand and seal of office on November ,3 AU , 2010,

(Secr1}

URMnRI,ti A IMIA Notary I'i lic iuiand for the State of Texas
'~lutary PubUc - - .-.-, . . k

. ^iAz^tr OF ^ aXXA"S My conunissionexpires:
^oF Cumia-slon Exp.O'I•31 -24f2

Notary without Bond
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman , rrr.

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 1, 2013

Via Hand Delivery
Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. Z002 nR6Q O904 6476 5485
Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Mr. Michael Lantz O'Neill 4
360 Frontier Drive
Hemphill, Texas 75948

.-,
^ .. ^

Re: Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
Docket Nos. 2013-1429-UCR-E and 2013-1405-UCR-E
Notice of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm,

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

or Set Aside

on August 1, 2013, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission" or "TCEQ") Issued two Emergency Orders
pursuant to TEx. WATER CooE chs. 5 and 13, Tax. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 347., and
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, 291 and 305. The party made the subject to this
order Is Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina. The
Emergency Orders appointed the Sabine River Authority of Texas CSRA") as
temporary manager of the public water system and wastewater treatment system
located off Ranch Road 1, Box 1690, Hemphill, Sabine County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency orders issued on August 1, 2013.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission's regular Agenda meeting on September 4, 2013. The Agenda

begins at 9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North
IH-35, Building E. Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the

materials which have been submitted to the Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to
you at a later time.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 •5i2-a39-toQO • tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas,gov/custornersuivey

printed on recycled paperusing vegetabte-based ink
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Mr. Michael Lantz O'Neill
August 1, 2013
Page 2

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Orders. An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on September 4, 2013, should you so
request: Should you have 'any questions, please contact Ms. Stephanie i='razee, Staff
Attorney in the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512) 239-0600.

Sincerely,

Kathleen C. Decker, Director
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Bias Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Sabine River Authority of Texas, P. O. Box 579, Orange, TX 77631-0579
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